PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh. Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Sarvan Kumar, S/o shriJamanDass, R/o Street No. 2, Near Sri Ram Mandir, Patiala Gate, Patiala

....Appellant

..Vs

Registered post:Public Information Officer,
O/o SDM, SangrurFirst Appellate Authority
o/o DC, Sangrur

.....Respondent

AC No. 862 of 2020 Through CISCO-WEBEX

Present: (i) Sh.Sarvan Kumar, Appellant

(ii) None for the Respondent

ORDER

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 17.06.2020.

2. Today Sh. Sarvan Kumar -the Appellant states that no information has been provided to him so far.

3. No one has appeared on behalf of the Respondent today. However, an e-mail has been received from the O/o Respondent wherein they have sent a copy of the receiving given by the Appellant in lieu of receiving the information. Copy of the same is taken on record.

4. The perusal of the file shows that no one has appeared on behalf of the Respondent today. The Appellant states that no information has been provided to him so far, whereas, the Respondent has sent the copy of the receiving provided by the Appellant. Hence, to clarify the matter both the parties are directed to be present on the next date of the hearing and state their case.

5. To come up on **09.09.2020 at 10:30AM through CISCO-WEBEX(video conferencing application)** Copy of the orders be sent to the parties.

(Usage Steps: Install Cisco Webex<click on JOIN MEETING, Write Meeting Number: 919860773)

Dated: 21.07.2020

Sd/-(Preety Chawla) State Information Commissioner Punjab

PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh. Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



ShSukhwinder Singh Kamboj, Advocate S/o ShMangat Singh, House No 3330, Sector 71, Mohali

.....Appellant

..Vs

Public Information Officer, O/o Registrar, Punjabi University, Patiala

First Appellate Authority

O/o Dean Academic Affairs, Punjabi University,Patiala

.....Respondent

AC No. 1020 of 2020

(Through CISCO-WEBEX)

Present: (i)ShSukhwinder Singh Kamboj, Appellant.

(ii)For the Respondent: Sh Angel Sharma, Counsel for the Appellant

<u>ORDER</u>

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 29.06.2020.

2. The counsel for the Respondent states that the information has been provided to the Appellant.

3. The Appellant states that he has received the information and is satisfied with it. However, he states that there has been a delay in providing the information.

4. Hence, the Respondent is warned to be careful in future while dealing with the RTI applications. Since, the information has been provided to the Appellant, therefore, no further cause of action is left. Therefore, the Appeal case filed by the Appellant is **disposed off and closed**. Copy of the orders be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Chandigarh Dated: 21.07.2020 (Preety Chawla) State Information Commissioner Punjab

PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh. Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Tejinder Singh (Advocate), R/o Village Bholapur, Post OfficeRamgarh, Chandigarh Road, Ludhiana- 141123

Vs.

Public Information Officer, (*Through Registered Post*)

O/o Commissioner Food and Drugs Administration, Near Civil Hospital, Kharar, Distt. SAS Nagar **First Appellate Authority** O/o Food Safety Commissioner, Punjab, Mohali

-----Respondent

-----Appellant

Appeal Case No. 1817 of 2019 Through CISCO-WEBEX

Present: None for the parties **ORDER**

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 06.07.2020 vide which a show-cause notice was issued to PIO- O/o Commissioner Food and Drugs Administration, Near Civil Hospital, Kharar, Distt. SAS Nagar

2. Today neither the Appellant nor the Respondent is present .

3. The perusal of the file shows that no one has appeared on behalf of the Respondent today. Neither have they filed their reply to the show-cause notice issued on the previous date of hearing. Hence, a last opportunity is given to the PIO O/o Respondent to appear on the next date of hearing, failing which punitive provision of the RTI Act,2005 could be invoked

5. To come up on **09.09.2020 at 10:30AM through CISCO-WEBEX(video conferencing application)**. Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

(Usage Steps: Install Cisco Webex<click on JOIN MEETING, Write Meeting Number: 919860773)

Sd/-

Chandigarh Dated: 21.07.2020 (PreetyChawla) State Information Commissioner Punjab

<u>(Through Registered d Post)</u>

CC:Smt Kamlesh Kumari O/o Commissioner Food and Drugs Administration, Near Civil Hospital, Kharar, Distt. SAS Nagar